
9J Written An.rwers AUGUST 20, 1970 Written An.rwers 92

auction lying for many years un-occupied and unutilized in various colonies which were constructed by Government after Independence for rehabilitaing the displaced persons in the Union Territory of Delhi;

(b) whether a list of all such plots of
!and has been prepared and Government have ensured that these plots are not in unauthorised possession by some persons ;

(c) whether it has come to the notice of Government that the Municipal Corporation Delhi/Delhi Administration hav.: unauthorisedly occupied some of these plots in Malaviya Nagar, New Delhi and are trying to convert them into small parks when these plots are residential plots and waiting for their auction/sale ; and

(b) the steps taken by Government to get such plots vacated for disposal?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) A list has been prepared. Quite a large number or plots are under unauthorised occupation.

(c) 4 plots have been occupied by the Municipal Corporation, Delhi, of which one has been converted into a park. No residential plot marked as such in the layout plan of the 'Malaviya Nagar' has been encroached upon by the Delhi Development
Authority.

(d) The plots in unauthorised occupation will be disposed of either on an 'as is where is' basis or by having them vacated. The question of the plots in occupation of the Municipal Corporation, Delhi, will be settled with the local body.

Radio Stations during Fourth Plan

3415. SHRI SHASHI BHUSHAN
WiD the Minister of INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND COMMUNICA-
TIONS be pleased to state;

(a) the number of new radio stations opened so far durinl the Fourth Five Year

Plan and those which are proposed to be opened during the remaining period ;

(b) the number out of them proposed to be opened in the rural areas and of those in the urban areas ; and

(c) the specific measures adopted by Government to give more stress on the opening of more of such stations in tbe rural areas?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
1. K. GUJRAL) : (a) None. 38 new radio stations are proposed to be opened during the remaining period.

(b) and (c). Two are meant for strengthening the External Services. The remaining 36 are meant for extending the broadcast coverage to rural areas.

Average Monthly Earnings of A. ), R, through Commercial Programmes

3416. SHRI N. SHIVAPPA :
SHRI MEETHA LAL MEENA :

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING AND COMMUNI-
CATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) the avecage monthly earnings of AIR through commercial programmes; and

(b) whether it is a fact that there is a lack of co-operation between the Commercial Department and the Prolramme Department?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND
BROADCASTING, AND IN THE DEPART-
MENT OF COMMUNICATIONS (SHRI
I. K. GUJRAL) : (a) The monthly average gross income during the half year ending
30th June, 1970 was Rs. 20,18,334.

(b) No, Sir.

Expert Committee on Unemployment

3417. SURI C. JANARDHANAN
SURI KOLAI BIRUA:
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SHRI MUHAMMAD SHERIFF:
SHRI MAYAVAN:
SHRI N. R. LASKAR:
SHRI RAM GOPAL

SHALWALE:
SHRI ESWARA REDDY:
SHRI DHIRESW AR KALIT A
SHRI SITAR AM KESRI :
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
SHRI NARAYANAN:
SHRI DHANDAPANI :
SHRI OM PRAKASH TY AGI :
SHRI DEORAO PATIL :
SHRI MANGALA THUMADAM:
SHRIYOGENDRASHARMA:
SHRI SARJOO PANDEY:
SHRI P. GOPALAN:
SHRI LATAFAT ALI KHAN:
SHRI K. RAMANI:
SHRI RABI RAY :
SHRI RAM KISHAN GUPTA;
SHRI B.K. DASCHOWDHUR Y :
SHRI G. VENKATASWAMY :
SHRI V. NARASIMHA RAO:
SHRI VISWANATHA

MENON:
SHRI GANESH GHOSH:
SHRI S. M. BANERJEE:
SHRI UMANATH:
SHRI D. N. PATODIA :
SHRIMA TI ILA

PALCHOUDHURY:
SHRI SRADHAKAR

SUPAKAR:
SHRI DEVINDER SINGH

GARCHA:
SHRI HEM RAJ:

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILITATION be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No.
619 on the 30th July, 1970, and state:

(a) whether Government have set up an Expert Committee to evolve measures to tackle the unemployment problem;

(b) if not, when the Committee is expectad to be set up ; and

(c) the names of members of the Committee ?

THE MINISTER OF LABOUR AND
REHABILITATION (SHRI D. SANJI-
VAYYA) : (a) Yes, The Committee will assess the extent of unemployment in all its aspects and suggest suitable remedial measures.

(b) and (c). The composition of the Committee is in the process of being finalised.

Fish Production during Fourth Plan

3418. SHRI C. JANARDHANAN :
SHRICHANDRASHEKHAR

SINGH:
DR. RANEN SEN:
SHRI RAMA VATAR

SHASTRI:
SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:

Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Institute of Foreign Trade had recently conducted a survey of India's export potential of marine products;

(b) if so, the main findings of the survey; and

(c) the steps taken to step up fish production during the Fourth Plan ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINDE) : (a) The Institute of Foreign Trade had conducted a survey of India's export potential of marine products in 1969.

(b) The Institute has not yet submitted its report. A synopsis of the survey indicates the potentiality of our exports of marine products being doubled by 1974 provided the necessary inputs required for production and processing arc made availabe to the industry.

(c) The annnal level of fish production by the end of the Fourth Plan is proposed to be raised by four lakh tonnes. An outlay of Rs. 86 crores has been approved in the Government sector. This will be supplemented by investments from the private sector and

